

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**WARREN BURCH, JAMES BODLEY, *
KYLE MATSON, RONALD *
McCALLUM, ***

Plaintiffs, *

v. *

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION, *

Defendant. *

**Case No.: 1:17-cv-18
Honorable Paul L. Maloney**

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICE AWARDS AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. A HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION.....	3
B. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND DISCOVERY.....	5
C. THE SETTLEMENT.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. CLASS COUNSELS’ REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS IS REASONABLE AND WELL-SUPPORTED.....	10
1. Legal Standard.....	10
2. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under a Percentage of the Fund Analysis	13
3. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Analysis.....	18
4. Other Relevant Factors Support Class Counsels’ Fee Request.....	26
a. Value of the Benefits Rendered to the Class.....	27
b. Contingent Fee Basis, and Value of Services Rendered.....	28
c. Society’s Stake in Awarding Attorneys Who Produce Such Benefits in Order to Maintain an Incentive to Others.....	28
d. The Complexity Of The Litigation.....	29
e. The Professional Skill And Standing Of Counsel Involved On Both Sides.....	30
B. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD LEAD CLASS COUNSEL \$28,000 IN EXPENSES	31

C.	SERVICE AWARDS OF \$2,500 TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE APPROPRIATE	32
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allan v. Realcomp II, Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 12656718 at *2 (E.D.Mich. Sept. 4, 2014)	17
<i>American Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indust.</i> , 2016 WL 6272094 (W.D.Mich. March 1, 2016)	33
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18838 at *8 (S.D.Ohio Feb. 28, 2008)	26
<i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3173972 at *4 (W.D.Mich. Oct. 26, 2007)	12, 16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S. Ct. 745 (1980).....	14
<i>Bourne v. Ansara Rest. Group, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7405804 at 83 (E.D.Mich. Dec. 22, 2016)	17
<i>Brian A. v. Hattaway</i> , 83 F. App’x 692, 695 (6 th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Coulter-Owens, v. Rodell, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5476490 at *6 (E.D.Mich. Sept. 29, 2016).....	17, 26
<i>Currier v. PDL Recovery Grp., LLC</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131278, at *3 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 17, 2017)	31
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269, 322 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	11
<i>Does 1-2 v. Déjà Vu Consulting, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 886, 898 (6 th Cir. June 3, 2019).....	14
<i>Duran v. Sara Lee Corporation</i> , 2014 WL 12279518 at *2 (W.D.Mich. March 5, 2014)...	23
<i>Fournier v. PFS Investments, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 828, 832 (E.D.Mich. 1998).....	16
<i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269, 279 (6 th Cir. 2016)	11-15
<i>Gooch v. Life Inv’rs. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402, 426 (6 th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Gradisher v. Check Enforcement Unit, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 753, at *26 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 22, 2003)	31

Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc., 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D.Mich. December 12, 2013) ... 33

Hadix v. Johnson, 322 F.3d 895, 897 (6th Cir. 2003) 21, 32

Harshaw v. Bethan Christian Services, 2011 WL 13196675 at *6 (W.D.Mich. Jan. 11, 2011) 23

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 437 (1983)..... 10

Hillson v. Kelley Services, Inc., 2017 WL 279814 at *6 (E.D.Mich. January 23, 2017)... 25, 26

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig., 218 F.R.D. 508, 532 (E.D.Mich. 2003)..... 12, 28, 32

In re Cardinal Health Sec. Litigs., 528 F. Supp. 2d 753, 767-78 (S.D.Ohio 2007)..... 25

In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig., 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55836, at *11 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2006) 33

In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig., 248 F.R.D. 483, 503 (E.D.Mich. 2008) 28, 32

In re Ford Motor Co. Spark Plug and 3-Valve Engine Prods. Liab. Litig., 2016 WL 6909078 at FN3 (N.D.Ohio Jan. 26, 2016) 21

In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig., 2009 WL 455513 at *8-9 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009) 11

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 2007 WL 1652303 at *4 (D.N.J. June 5, 2007), *aff’d* 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) 11

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig., 2011 WL 6209188 at *19 (E.D.Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) 16

In re Pradin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., 2015 WL 1396473 at *4 (E.D.Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) 17, 25

In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility, 175 F.R.D. 270, 275 (S.D. Ohio 1997) 32

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig., 2016 WL 4765679 at *21..... 29

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig., 2013 WL 2155387 at *3 (E.D.Tenn. July 11, 2012) 17, 29

In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis Liab. Litig., 268 F. Supp. 2d 907, 922 (N.D. Ohio 2003)..... 12

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig., 264 F.3d 712, 722 (7th Cir. 2001) 31

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc., 137 F. Supp. D 1029, 1043 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... 29

In re UnumProvident Corp. Derivative Litigation, 2010 WL 289179 at *6 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2010) 21

Johnson v. Georgia Hwy. Exp., Inc., 488 F.2d 714, 720 (5th Cir. 1974) 10

Kinder v. Northwestern Bank, 2012 WL 2886688 at *8 (W.D.Mich. June 5, 2012) 17

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co., 706 F. Supp. 2d 766, 802-803 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....15, 28

M. Berenson Co., Inc. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc., 67 F. Supp. 819, 829 (D.Mass. 1987)..... 11

Martin v. Trott Law, P.C., 2018 WL 4679626 at *8 (E.D.Mich. Sept. 28, 2018)..... 17

McBean v. City of New York, 233 F.R.D. 377, 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 11

McHugh v. Olympia Entm’t, Inc., 37 Fed. Appx. 730, 740 (6th Cir. 2002) 21

Mich. Laborers’ Health Care Fund v. Her Constr., Ltd. Liab. Co., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20476, at *15 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 15, 2013) 32

Moore v. Menasha Corp., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10126, at *16 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 25, 2013) 31, 32

Mullins v. S. Ohio Pizza, Inc., 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11019, at *16-17 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 17, 2019) 33

N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. V. GM Co., 315 F.R.D. 226, 244 (E.D.Mich. 2016)..... 26

Office & Prof’l Employees Int’l Union, United Auto, Aerospace & Agric Implement Workers of Am., 311 F.R.D. 447, 459 (E.D.Mich. 2015)..... 10

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc., 508 F.2d 1188, 1196 (6th Cir. 1974) 13

Rankin v. Rots, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102024, at *7 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2006) 31

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc., 9 F. 3d 513, 516 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 11-13

Rikos v. P&G, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72722, at *28 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2018) 32, 33

Roberts v. Shermeta, Adams & VonAllmen, P.C., 2015 WL 1401352 at *10 (March 26, 2015)..... 17

Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Accumulation Pension Plan, 995 F. Supp. 2d 835, 841 (S.E.Ohio 2014)..... 19

Simpson v. Citizens Bank, 2014 WL 12738263 *6 (E.D.Mich. Jan. 31, 2014) 16,28,30

Spine & Sports Chiropractic, Inc. v. ZirMed, Inc., 2015 WL 9413143 (W.D.Ky. December 22, 2015) 34

Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co., 2009 WL 4646647 at *1 (E.D.Mich. Dec. 8, 2009)..... 12

Streamline Packaging Systems, Inc. v. Vinton Packaging Group, Inc., 2008 WL 227851 at *3 (W.D.Mich. Jan. 25, 2008)..... 23

Stryker Corporation, v. William Prickett, 2016 WL 7048813 at *4 (W.D.Mich. Dec. 5, 2016)..... 23

Underwood v. Carpenters Pension Trust Fund – Detroit and Vicinity, 2017 WL 655622 at *15 (E.D.Mich. Feb. 2, 2017)..... 16, 25

United States v. Granados, 142 F.3d 1016, 1016 (7th Cir. 1998) 32

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 436 F. App’x 496, 498 (6th Cir. 2011) 11, 15

Statutes

Newberg on Class Actiions §15:87 (5th ed.)..... 25

Rules

15 U.S.C. §2310(a)(1).....	29
Fed.R.Civ.P.15(a)(1)(B).....	3, 10
Fed.R.Civ.P.23(h)	2, 31
